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– Map 46 Lot 12 
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CALL TO ORDER – Chairperson James Porter called the meeting to order at 7:00pm 
with Members Cheryl Skilling, Jon Gilson, George Greenwood, James Walker, Alternate 
Member Heather Ryan, and CEO Scott Neal present. Alternate Member Heather Ryan is 
not a voting member for this meeting. 
 
MINUTES – October 10, 2023 – Member Greenwood moved to approve the minutes. 
Member Skilling seconded the motion. Discussion: None     Vote: 5-yes 0-no  
 
Member Greenwood moved to reopen the minutes and correct an error. Member Skilling 
seconded the motion. Discussion: None     Vote: 5-yes 0-no  
 
COMMUNICATIONS – None 
 
OLD BUSINESS – None 
 
NEW BUSINESS – CLUC Change – Timothy Cook – 211 Poland Corner Road  
– Map 11 Lot 9 
The Applicant did not attend the meeting. The consensus of the Board was to table the 
application.  
 
Informational – Sheila Foley – 1220 Maine Street – Map 40 Lot 15 
Charles Foley spoke to the Board on the matter. The temporary Certificate of 
Occupancy was for 60 days, the landscape planting and some other items haven’t been 
completed, and they would like more time. This is a matter for the Code Office not the 
Board. A signed letter stating when these items will be finished is required and they will 
be reaching out to CEO Neal.  
 
Potential CLUC Changes for 2024 
The Board went through the list of potential CLUC changes for 2024. Specific 
information was requested for some items and will be provided to the Board at a future 
meeting for further discussions.  
 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for: 
 

Formal Site Plan Application – Lawrence Roakes – Off Knoll Road  
– Map 13 Lot 36 
This item was pulled at the last minute from the agenda because the Code Office 
received new information the day of the planning board meeting which may 
necessitate changes to the Finding of Fact. Also, the Board would like to clarify 
some language within the Finding of Fact.  

 



POLAND PLANNING BOARD 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

November 28, 2023 
Approved on                         , 2023 

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS – None 
 
ADJOURN – Member Greenwood moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:36 a.m. Member 
Walker seconded the motion. Discussion: None     Vote: 5-yes 0-no 
 
Recorded by:  Sarah Merrill 

 
 

Planning Board 
 

 
___                                      ______________               ________________________________ 
     James Porter, Chairperson            George Greenwood, Vice Chairperson  
 
 
________________________________                ________________________________ 
     Jonahan Gilson, Secretary      Cheryl Skilling, Member 
 
 
________________________________  ___Not A Voting Member          ________  
     James Wlaker, Jr., Member      Heather Ryan, Alternate Member 











2024 CLUC Amendments Ideas 
• Change Section 1103 etc. re: UPC, NFPA, IRC et. al. to say current code not a year. 
• Wedding events/facilities – allowed where? Rules on this? 
• Board recommendation – Clean up road standards – when roads served by 8 or more dwelling 

units have to be paved page 283 - § 808.3.E. 
• Map and Lot on drawings/plans 
• Board recommendation – Require applicants who need to record plans at registry of deeds to 

show proof they’ve done so and a time frame for doing so.  
• Camper Ordinance 
• Gas Stations over an aquifer – potentially coming before the Board by a resident.  

  



 

 
 
 
 

 
 

TEN FREE STREET 
P.O. BOX 4510 

PORTLAND, MAINE 04112-4510 
www.jensenbaird.com 

 

Benjamin T. McCall   (207) 775-7271  (Phone) 
e-mail:  bmccall@jensenbaird.com   (207) 775-7935  (Fax) 

 
 

~ Over 70 Years of Service ~ 

       June 29, 2023 
 
VIA EMAIL 
George Greenwood, Chair 
Planning Board 
Town of Poland  
1231 Maine Street 
Poland, ME 04274 
 
 Re: Knoll Road Subdivision, Phase II 
 
Dear George:  
 
 This letter is in response to the Planning Board’s questions regarding the proposed second 
phase of a residential subdivision on Knoll Road in Poland (the “Project”) – specifically, the proper 
interpretation of Section 808.3.E of the Town of Poland Comprehensive Land Use Code (the 
“CLUC”) and its application to the Project. 
 
 The Project applicant has proposed the use of an existing gravel road, Knoll Road, to 
provide access to three (3) new subdivision lots.  Knoll Road already provides access to six (6) 
existing lots, three (3) of which were part of a previously approved phase of the same subdivision.  
The Planning Board has questioned whether approval of this gravel road for such use is permitted, 
given the language of Section 808.3.E of the CLUC.   
 
 Section 808.3.E of the CLUC applies to all gravel roads proposed within the Town, 
regardless of whether or not such roads are dedicated for Town acceptance, and provides 
performance standards that all such gravel roads must meet.  This point is demonstrated by the clear 
separation between the section’s first paragraph, which only discusses requirements for the 
acceptance of gravel roads as town ways, from the performance standards comprising the remainder 
of the section.  See Day v. Town of Phippsburg, 2015 ME 13, ¶ 12, 110 A.3d 645 (any ambiguities in 
ordinance language must be resolved by appealing to, among other things, the structure of the 
ordinance as a whole).      
 

Under Section 808.3.E, a gravel road may only be approved if, after consultation with the 
Select Board and the Road Commissioner, the Planning Board determines that:  
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 (1) The gravel road will not produce traffic (existing or anticipated) in excess of 50 trips  
  a day (in total);  
 (2) The “area to be served” has low development potential and contains fewer than 8 

 lots or dwelling units; 
 (3) The gravel road will not create dust that will adversely affect adjacent properties; 
 (4) The gravel road is designed to shed rain and is shaped with a crown of ½ inch per  
  lineal foot; and 

(5) The gravel road has a subbase of eighteen (18) inches in thickness and a gravel 
surface of six (6) inches in thickness. 

 
In applying the CLUC, the Planning Board is required to give effect to its plain language.  

See Olson v. Town of Yarmouth, 2018 ME 27, ¶ 16, 179 A.3d 920.  Section 808.3.E.2 plainly states that a 
gravel road may only provide access to “less than eight (8) lots or dwelling units.”  There are no 
stated exceptions to this provision, including for lots or dwelling units that are located outside of a 
proposed subdivision, or its previous phases.  Indeed, Section 808.3.E is located within the Town’s 
generally applicable road standards, not within a portion of the CLUC applicable only to 
subdivisions.  This point further underscores why the phrase “area to be served” is best interpreted 
to mean all lots or dwelling units accessed over a particular gravel road, not just those proposed in a 
particular application.  In giving effect to the plain language of the Ordinance, there is no question 
that the CLUC does not permit the use of Knoll Road to provide access to three (3) more lots or 
dwelling units, as the Project proposes.   
 
 However, Section 814 of the CLUC permits the Planning Board to waive strict compliance 
with any provision of Chapter 8 (including Section 808.3.E), provided that the Planning Board 
determine that the applicant will suffer “undue economic or other hardship,” and the Planning 
Board confirms that: (i) “public health, safety, and welfare will not be compromised,” and (ii) the 
granting of a waiver will not effectively nullify the CLUC or set an “unwarranted precedent.”  CLUC 
§ 814.A.  
 
 As requested by the Applicant in correspondence from its counsel, the Planning Board could 
waive the Project’s strict compliance with Section 808.3.E.  However, in doing so, the Planning 
Board must ensure that it deliberates this issue thoroughly and makes detailed factual findings 
regarding each required standard articulated in Section 814.  Moreover, if the Planning Board 
determines that the granting of a waiver is appropriate under the circumstances articulated by the 
Applicant, the Board should consider setting a strict cap on the number of lots or dwelling units that 
may utilize Knoll Road in the future.  Otherwise, future phases of this development (or other 
proposed developments in the immediate vicinity) would not need to comply with Section 808.3.E, 
and Knoll Road could provide access to an unlimited number of lots without being paved.  Setting a 
limit on future lots that could be accessed over Knoll Road without future upgrade is the type of 
condition that assures “the objectives of [the CLUC] are met.”  CLUC § 814.B.     
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 Please contact me if I can provide any additional information or clarification on these issues.  
Thank you.   
 
       Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
       Benjamin T. McCall, Esq.   
 
cc: Scott Neal, Code Enforcement Officer (via email) 
 Joseph C. Siviski, Esq., Applicant’s Attorney (via email)   
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PREPARED FOR: 

KARL & MICHELLE DOWLING 
TRUSTEES OF THE  

DOWLING FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST 
12 TOWNSEND HILL ROAD 

BROOKLINE, NH 03033 
 

 

REGARDING PROPERTY LOCATED AT: 

44 WEST SHORE DRIVE 
POLAND, MAINE 

 

 

PREPARED BY: 

DAVIS LAND SURVEYING 
STUART A. DAVIS 

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR #2208 
990 MINOT AVENUE 

AUBURN, MAINE 04210 
 

 

 

JOB #23-098 

SUBMITTED: NOVEMBER 30, 2023 

PLANNING BOARD MEETING DATE:  DECEMBER 12, 2023 



Davis Land Surveying, LLC (207) 345-9991 office 
990 Minot Avenue (207) 782-3685 office 
Auburn, ME 04210 (207) 240-9949 cell 

      Email: stuart@davislandsurveying.net 
                www.davislandsurveying.net 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
December 12, 2023 
 
Town of Poland 
Planning Board 
1231 Maine Street 
Poland, ME 04274 
 
RE:   Shoreland Zoning Application, 44 West Shore Drive, Poland, Maine  
  
Dear Planning Board Members, 
 
 Enclosed please find a Shoreland Zoning Application (Exhibit 1) and supporting documents 
regarding an expansion of use for an existing structure on 44 West Shore Drive in Poland.  
 
 The property is located at 44 West Shore Drive and being shown as Lot 12 on the Town of 
Poland Tax Map 46 (Exhibit 6). The property is currently owned by Karl D. & Michelle S. Dowling, 
Trustees of The Dowling Family Revocable Trust as described in a deed dated July 17, 2023 and recorded 
at the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds in Book 11394, Page 201 (Exhibit 8). The property 
contains 12,247 SF. consisting of 84.6’ of frontage on West Shore Drive and ±85’ of shore frontage on 
Thompson Lake and is located within the Limited Residential District.  The total existing impervious area 
within said lot consists of ±3,263.6 SF which includes the existing structure w/enclosed porch, eaves, 
stairs, landings, walkways, shed, deck at shore and existing gravel drive and being at ±26.6%. 
 

The lot does not meet the minimum zoning standards per Poland LUPC Chapter 5, 508.27 and 
would be considered a legally non-conforming lot subject to Poland LUPC Chapter 504.  The property 
contains an existing principal structure located within 75’ from the shoreline of Middle Range Pond.  Per 
Poland LUPC Chapter 504.3.A.1.c.i, the structure may be expanded up to 1,000 SF or 30% larger than the 
existing footprint, whichever is greater.  Based on our calculations, the existing footprint within 75’ from 
the shoreline is 761 SF which would allow for an expansion of 239 SF.  

 
The existing roof height at the peak is 25.2’ based on an average of the lowest adjacent grades. 

The finished improvements will maintain the same. 
 

 A portion of the property falls within a Special Flood Hazard Zone 23001C0287E with an 
effective date of July 8, 2013 (Exhibit 8); however, none of the existing building improvements fall 
within the flood zone. The proposed improvements will not be impacted by said flood zone and there are 
no known wetlands and or any other impacts within the lot. 

 
Proposed Improvements 

The proposed improvements are to construct an 8’ x 24.5’ addition to the northerly side of the camp 
over a full foundation.  The existing camp will be set on a new foundation.  The proposed structure will 
remain at the same height as it exists currently.  A 195 SF portion of the existing driveway will be loamed 
and seeded so that the impervious area for the improvements on site will remain at 26.6%.   
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Schedule of Areas 
EXISTING 

 
 

PROPOSED 

 

Code IMPERVIOUS AREAS (SF) 0‐25 25‐50 50‐75 75‐100 100+ EXISTING

2C GRAVEL DRIVEWAY 2,143.19    2,143.19   

2D CONCRETE STEPS & WALKWAY 74.88          25.87          100.75      

2D RETAINING WALL 7.30            7.58            14.88         

3A LANDING 16.79        1.36            18.15         

3A CAMP W/ENCLOSED PORCH 222.18      390.60      612.78      

3A HOUSE EAVES 52.97         59.31        112.28      

3A BACK STEPS 19.12         19.12         

2D CONC. BLOCK WALKWAY 19.86 20.31         40.17         

4B SHED 47.38 14.32         61.70         

2D DECK & STAIRS AT SHORE 110.41 110.41      

2D DOCK 7.96 7.96           

2D WOOD STEPS 22.24 22.24         

3A NEW ADDITION W/EAVES ‐             

TOTAL 207.85        328.90      466.70      83.54          2,176.64    3,263.63   

Code SUMMARY IMPERVIOUS SCHEDULE

2C 2C DRIVEWAY ‐              ‐             ‐            ‐              2,143.19    2,143.19   

2D 2D PATHS & OTHER UNVEGETATED AREAS 160.47        20.31         ‐            82.18          33.45          296.41      

3A 3A GROUND MAIN STRUCTURE ‐              294.27      466.70      1.36            ‐              762.33      

4B 4B GROUND ACCESS. STRUCTURE 47.38          14.32         ‐            ‐              ‐              61.70         

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 207.85        328.90      466.70      83.54          2,176.64    3,263.63   

GROSS FLOOR AREA HOUSE ‐              354.80      857.30      1.36            ‐              1,213.46   

GROSS FLOOR AREA SHED 47.38          14.32         ‐            ‐              ‐              61.70         

Code IMPERVIOUS AREAS (SF) 0‐25 25‐50 50‐75 75‐100 100+ PROPOSED

2C GRAVEL DRIVEWAY 1,947.91  1,947.91     

2D CONCRETE STEPS & WALKWAY 74.88       25.87        100.75        

2D RETAINING WALL 7.30          7.58           14.88           

3A LANDING 16.79        1.36          18.15           

3A CAMP W/ENCLOSED PORCH 222.18    390.60      612.78        

3A HOUSE EAVES 51.32      31.65        82.97           

3A BACK STEPS 19.12      19.12           

2D CONC. BLOCK WALKWAY 19.86 20.31      40.17           

4B SHED 47.38 14.32      61.70           

2D DECK & STAIRS AT SHORE 110.41 110.41        

2D DOCK 7.96 7.96             

2D WOOD STEPS 22.24 22.24           

3A NEW ADDITION W/EAVES 3.98         218.66      0.26          222.90        

TOTAL 207.85     331.23    657.70      83.80       1,981.36  3,261.94     

Code SUMMARY IMPERVIOUS SCHEDULE

2C 2C DRIVEWAY ‐            ‐           ‐            ‐            1,947.91  1,947.91     

2D 2D PATHS & OTHER UNVEGETATED AREAS 160.47     20.31      ‐            82.18       33.45        296.41        

3A 3A GROUND MAIN STRUCTURE ‐            296.60    657.70      1.62          ‐             955.92        

4B 4B GROUND ACCESS. STRUCTURE 47.38       14.32      ‐            ‐            ‐             61.70           

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 207.85     331.23    657.70      83.80       1,981.36  3,261.94     

GROSS FLOOR AREA HOUSE ‐            357.13    1,048.30  1.62          ‐             1,407.05     

GROSS FLOOR AREA SHED 47.38       14.32      ‐            ‐            ‐             61.70           
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Photos of Existing House and Shoreline 
 

 

Photo of camp looking from the road (Photo from Zillow website) 

 

 

 
Photo: 4  - Photo of dock and shoreline (Photo from Zillow website) 

 
  The proposed improvements as shown on the Site Plan (Exhibit 11) have been designed in 
conformance with your Land Use Code requirements and we look forward to the opportunity to discuss 
the project with the Planning Board and welcome any comments and suggestions in hopes of securing an 
approval, with conditions, if necessary. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Stuart Davis, PLS 
 



KARL & MICHELLE DOWLING 
SHORELAND ZONING APPLICATION 

POLAND TAX MAP 46, LOT 12 
44 WEST SHORE DRIVE 
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Formal	Shoreland	Zoning	Application	
	

Town	of	Poland	
Planning	Board	

	
	
	
	
	
	

Application Form – Page 2 

Submission Checklist – Page 5 

Phosphorus Calculation Form – Page 7 

Fee Schedule – Page 9 

Agenda Request – Page 10 
 

INSTRUCTIONS:	
1. Please complete pages two through ten. Obtain or get copies of information as required by the application on 

these pages. 
2. Use the checklist on pages five and six to make sure submission requirements are met. The checklist is a 

summary of the standard requirements in the Comprehensive Land Use Code. 
3. All waiver requests will require a written statement. 
4. A total of ten (10) copies of the application and required submissions as well as one digital PDF copy (on either 

cd or usb). Please submit  these copies and the original application as well as any fees (see fee schedule) to the 
Code Enforcement Office  by 1:00 pm eleven (11) days prior to the stated meeting. 

Applicant Name:   Date of Board Review:   
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Application	
	
PARCEL	INFORMATION:	

Parcel ID:   Tax Map 46, Lot 12 
Lake Watershed:   Middle Range Pond 
Road Location:   West Shore Drive 

Lot Size:   12,247  (sq. ft.)  Year Created:    June 1964 
Shore Frontage:   85 (ft.)  Road Frontage:  84.6 (ft.) 

Zone:   Limited Res.   Flood Zone:   Zone AE at Elev. 309 
Aquifer Overlay:   N/A  Current Use:   Residential 

	
OWNER	 INFORMATION:	

Name:   Karl & Michelle Dowling, Trustees of The Dowling Family Revocable Trust 
Mailing Address:  12 Townsend Hill Road, Brookline, NH 03033 

Phone #:   

	
APPLICANT	 INFORMATION:	

Applicant Is:   Landowner  □ Contractor  □ Renter  □ Buyer 
*If applicant is landowner, write “SAME” below. If not the landowner, please submit a letter of permission to construct on 

or use the land, and complete below. 

Name:   Same 
Mailing Address:   

Phone #:   

	
THIS	 APPLICATION	 IS	 FOR:	

□ New Development 
□ Change of Use 
□ Expansion of Use 
 Expansion/Replacement of Structure(s) 
□ Resumption of Use 

Existing	Lot	Conditions	
	
1.	 GENERAL 	
A. Does this lot have any development? (If no, go to proposed development)   YES  □ NO 
B. Is there an existing well?  □ YES   NO 
C. Is there an existing Septic System?   YES  □ NO 
D. Is there an existing road entry? 

 If YES include any changes or modifications on plans. 
 If NO please submit a copy of appropriate Road/Entrance Application. 

 YES  □ NO 

E. Will there be any existing structures removed? 
 If YES, submit information about the structure and how it will be disposed of. 

□ YES   NO 

2.	EXISTING	LAND	DEVELOPMENT	&	IMPROVEMENTS	NOT	INCLUDING	BUILDINGS	
A. Size of lawns:  (sq. ft.) 

B. Size of fields:  (sq. ft.) 

C. Size of driveways/roads:  2,143.2 (sq. ft.) 

D. Size of paths or other non‐vegetated areas:  296.4 (sq. ft.) 

E. Size of wetlands already filled  (sq. ft.) 
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3.	 EXISTING	MAIN	 STRUCTURE	
A. Ground Footprint:   762.3 (sq. ft.) 

B. Total gross floor space (exterior dimensions of all  floors):   1,213.5 (sq. ft.)

C. Road frontage setback:  71.3  (ft.) 

D. Side setback:  16.4  (ft.) 

E. Rear setback:  N/A (ft.) 

F. Distance to Great Pond:  31.6 (ft.) 

G. Distance to stream:  N/A (ft.) 

H. Distance to wetlands:  N/A (ft.) 
Foundation:  □ Full Basement  □ Frost Walls  □ Slab   Piers   

4.	 EXISTING	 ACCESSORY	 STRUCTURE	
A. Total number of structures:   1 

B. Total ground footprint:  61.7 (sq. ft.) 

C. Total floor space:   61.7 (sq. ft.) 

D. Closest road setback:  123.1 (ft.) 

E. Closest side setback:  9.4 (ft.) 

F. Closest rear setback:   N/A (ft.) 

G. Distance to Great Pond:   18.2 (ft.) 

H. Distance to Streams:  N/A (ft.) 

I. Distance to Wetlands:  N/A (ft.) 

5.	 TOTAL	 EXISTING	 IMPERVIOUS	 SURFACES	
A. Add 2c + 2d + 3a + 4b:  3,263.6 (sq. ft.) 

B. Divide this by lot size in square feet x 100%:  26.6% 

*This number cannot exceed 15% 

Proposed	Development	
	
1.	WETLANDS	 TO	 BE	 IMPACTED:	 0 (sq. ft.) 

2.	 CHANGES	 IN	 LANDSCAPE(Can	 be	 negative	 value	 for	 size	 reduction)	
A. Changes in lawn size:  (sq. ft.) 

B. Changes in buffers:  (sq. ft.) 

C. Changes in naturally wooded areas:  (sq. ft.) 

D. Total opening in forest canopy:  (sq. ft.) 

3.	 CHANGES	 IN	 FOOTPRINT(	S)	 AND	 DEVELOPED	 AREA(	S)	
A. Changes in building footprint(s):  193.6 (sq. ft.) 

B. Changes in driveway/roadway:  ‐195.3 (sq. ft.) 

C. Changes in patios, walkways, etc:   (sq. ft.) 

D. Total changes to impervious surfaces (3a + 3b + 3c):  ‐1.7 (sq. ft.) 

4.	 PERCENTAGE	 OF	 LOT	 COVERED	 BY	 IMPERVIOUS	 SURFACES	
A. 5. (Total existing impervious surfaces) + 3d (above)/total lot square footage x 100%  26.6% 

	
*This number cannot exceed 15% 

Required	Submissions	
Attach	drawings	and/or	statements	describing	the	following	items	if	applicable:	

	
 Provide a copy of deed and Tax Assessors Information Card. 

 Provide a map of the general area showing land features within at least a ½ mile of this lot. 

 Provide site plans(s) of your lot with existing development and its dimensions shown. 
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o Include: Dimensions, location, and distances of lot lines. Lawns, wooded areas, roadways, high water 
lines, driveways, septic system, walkways, and structures. 

o Show names of roads and water bodies 
 Provide site plan(s) of your lot with proposed development and its dimensions shown (may be combined on 

existing development drawing). 

 Provide detailed plans of proposed structural development and changes. 

 Provide phosphorus loading calculations. 

 Provide prepared buffer plan if needed for building expansion. 

 Anticipated date for start of construction. 

 Anticipated date for completion of construction. 

 Submission requirements shall follow sections 508.30 and 509.8 of the Comprehensive Land Use Code. Copies of 
the code are available for viewing at the Town Office, Library, and on the Code Enforcement page of the website, 
www.polandtownoffice.org. Copies can be purchased in the Code Enforcement Office. 

 Use Checklist on page five for a summary of usual requirements. 

 Any other requirements unique to your project added by the Planning Board. 

 

 
Please	list	all	state	and	federal	approvals,	permits,	and	licenses	required	for	the	project:	

	
								

	
	
	

Disclosure	
1. I hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and pertinent sections of the ordinances, and state that the information in this document is to the 

best of my knowledge true and accurate. I agree to comply with all of the Town of Poland’s ordinances and the State of Maine’s statues regulating the 
activities sought in this application as well as any permit(s) approved for this application. 

2. I understand that all construction of structures shall conform to the Maine Uniform Building and Energy Code and the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, 2009. 

3. I understand that any approval is valid for only the use(s) as specified in this application. The permitting authority must approve any change(s) made to the 
use(s) sought in the application. Any approval issued for this application is approved on the basis of truthful information provided by the applicant(s), and 
as allowed by the ordinances of the town. 

4. I understand that it is my responsibility to assure that the lot description herein accurately describes its ownership, its boundary lines, and the setback 
measurements from the legal boundary lines. 

5. I understand that I have the burden of proof as to the legal right to use the property, and that approval of this application in no way relieves me of this 
burden. Any approval issued does not constitute a resolution in favor of me or the landowner in any matters regarding the property boundaries, 
ownership, or similar ties. 

6. I understand that all necessary Building and Use Permits shall be secured from the Code Enforcement Office after the Planning Board grants approval of 
this application. 

7. I understand that a Certificate of Occupancy shall be required prior to the start of any use or occupancy associated with this application unless a signed 
written waiver is issued with the permit. Fines and penalties may be issued if use or occupancy is stated prior to the issuance of the certificate. 

8. I understand that the approval becomes invalid if construction or use has not commenced within twelve (12) months of the approval date, construction is 
suspended for more than six (6) months and no notice for just cause is submitted prior to the end of the six (6) months, or it is found that false statements 
have been furnished in this application. 

9. I understand that if I fail to comply with the aforementioned statements, a “STOP WORK” order may be issued for which I will immediately halt any 
construction and/or use(s) that are approved for this application. This failure may also require that I return the property to its natural state or as closely 
thereto before the use(s) was/were approved. 

10. I understand that failure to follow these requirements will lead to Violation Notices and Citations that have fines and penalties. This in turn can lead to 
civil proceedings in District Court. 

11. I understand that all state and federal permits are my responsibility as the applicant and/or owner. 
 

Applicant Signature: 

 AGENT 

Date:  December 12, 2023 
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Submissions	Checklist	
The	following	list	is	the	information	required	by	section	508.30	and	509.8	of	the	Comprehensive	Land	Use	
Code	for	the	Town	of	Poland.	Please	check	in	the	column	on	the	left	if	the	information	has	been	provided,	a	
waiver	has	been	requested,	or	you	believe	the	information	is	not	applicable	to	your	application.	If	a	waiver	

has	been	requested,	or	the	information	is	not	applicable,	a	written	explanation	is	required.	
	

FOR	 APPLICANT	 USE	  FOR	 PLANNING	 BOARD	 USE	
Provided  Waiver  N/A  Section 509.8A “Submission Requirements”  Received  On File  Waived  N/A 

X   Site Plan drawings      

X   Signed copy of application      

X   Name & Address of owner      

X   Name & Address of all abutters within 500 feet 
of your lot 

    

X   Map of general location      

X   Show all adjacent properties      

X   Name, Map & Lot numbers on drawings      

X   Copy of Deeds & Agreements      

X   Name of designer on plans      

   Section 508.30 Shoreland Areas      

X   Structure & Site Plan drawing      

  X New structure set back 100’ from lake, 75’ from 
streams & wetlands 

    

X   Water dependent structures indicated      

X   Setbacks or structures shown in drawings      

X   Show all structures      

X   Side and road setbacks shown      

  X Need for larger than required setbacks      

  X Steep slopes shown      

  X Multiple Principle Structures have required land 
area 

    

  X Piers, Wharves, Bridges      

  X Shore access soils described      

X   Locations of development and natural beaches 
shown 

    

  X Effect on fish & wildlife      

  X Dimensions of structures shown      

  X Superstructure on piers      

  X Use of pier superstructures      

  X Permanent structures have DEP permit      

  X Individual Private Campsites      

   Show land area for each site      

   Campsite setbacks are shown      

   Type of development for sites      

   Amount of clearing for vegetation      

   Sewage disposal plan      

   SSWS approved if used > 120 days      

  X Parking Areas      

   Parking areas setbacks shown      

   Parking areas sized & designed for storm water      

   (Part one) Driveways Only      



[6]  

FOR	 APPLICANT	 USE	  FOR	 PLANNING	 BOARD	 USE	
Provided  Waiver  N/A  Section 509.8A “Submission Requirements”  Received  On File  Waived  N/A 

X   Setbacks as required      

  X State reasons for location in Resource 
Protection 

    

  X Culverts      

  X (Part two) Road Only      

   Setbacks as required      

   Reasons stated for location in Resource 
Protection 

    

   Road expansion according to Chapter 8      

   Road slopes shown < 2H:1V      

   Road Grades < 10%      

   Buffer plan between road and water body      

   Ditch relief shown      

   Turnout spacing shown      

   Drainage dips when < 10% slope      

   Culverts shown      

   Show relief sizing and stabilization      

  X Storm water runoff      

   Plans show storm water runoff and retaining 
areas 

    

  X Clearing of vegetation for development OR 
individual campsites 

    

   Cutting of vegetation < 100’ from shoreline      

   Preservation of buffer strip      

   Plan showing existing trees and planned cutting      

   Clearing < 40% basal area in any 10 year period      

   Preservation of vegetation < 3’ high      

   Pruning of limbs on lower 1/3 of trees      

   Plan of removal and replacement of dead and 
diseased trees 

    

   Tree removal plan > 100’ and < 250 ‘ from 
shoreline 

    

   Non‐conforming lot legally existing      

   Fields reverted to woodlands follow forested 
rules 

    

  X Shoreland Access Held In Common      

   Proper water frontage for number of lots that 
hold access in common 

    

  X Single Family Home in Resource Protection 
District 

    

   No place on lot outside Resource Protection 
where home can be located 

    

   Lot undeveloped      

   Location of all improvements      

   Slopes > 20%      

   Development 1 ft. above 100 year floodplain      

   Development outside floodplain      

   Total ground footprint < 1500 sq. ft.      

   Structures > 150 ft. from waterline      

   Phosphorus Calculations      

   Copies of state, federal permits (if applicable)      
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This application was first looked at by the Planning Board on / / but does not create vested rights in the initiation 
of the review process. 

Conditions of Approval:   

Planning Board Chair 
 / /  
Date 

	
	
	
	

By vote of the Board this application requires an on-site inspection:  Yes   No 
If yes, an onsite inspection is scheduled for  / at   
By vote of the Board this application requires a public hearing:    
If yes, public hearing is scheduled for  / at  

   
	

   

 PM 
 No 

 PM 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

Phosphorus	Calculation	Form	
	
	
	

The	Code	Enforcement	Officer	or	Planning	Board	shall	review	and	approve	a	Phosphorus	Management	
Control	Application	based	on	one	of	the	following	methods.	

	

POINT	 SYSTEM	
The Applicant shall meet or exceed thirty (30) points based on the following schedule: 

PROPOSED	PHOSPHORUS	 CONTROL	MEASURES	
(Check those proposed)	

POINTS	ALLOWED	
(By CEO or Planning Board)	

10 Points for correcting an existing erosion problem on the project site.   

10 Points for a clearing limitation of <15,000 sq. ft. or <20% of lot.   

15 Points for a clearing limitation of <10,000 sq. ft. or <15% of lot.  15 

15 Points for the installation of rock lined drip edges or other infiltration 
system to serve the new construction. 

15 

20 Points for a 50 foot wide buffer.   

25 Points for a 75 foot wide buffer.   

30 Points for a 100 foot wide buffer.   

TOTAL	 30 

	

Code Enforcement Officer or Planning Board Chair 

Date: 
	

Authorized Signature: 



 
Karl & Michelle Dowling 
Trustees of The Dowling Family Revocable Trust 
12 Townsend Hill Road 
Brookline, NH 03033 
 

 
November 16, 2023 
 
 
Town of Poland 
Planning Board 
1231 Maine Street 
Poland, ME 04274 
 
Dear Board Members, 
 
 I authorize Stuart Davis of Davis Land Surveying, LLC to act as my agent for Shoreland Zoning 
Application for proposed improvements at 44 West Shore Drive in Poland, Maine. 
 

 
Karl Dowling 



November 13, 2023

Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes
or misuse or misrepresentation of this map.
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500 feet Abutters List Report
Poland, ME
November 13, 2023

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0006-0011-I
0006-0011-I 
154 SCHELLINGER RD.

Mailing Address: MESSER, STELLA P  
P. O. BOX 66 
POLAND, ME 04274 0066

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0005A
0046-0005A 
 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: SPRAGUE-LAMBERT, LINDA  
139 WEST ST. 
BIDDEFORD, ME 04005

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0006
0046-0006 
22 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: SPRAGUE-LAMBERT, LINDA  
139 WEST ST. 
BIDDEFORD, ME 04005

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0006A
0046-0006A 
 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: BLANCHARD, ELIZABETH L  
37 RANSOM RD. 
FRAMINGHAM, MA 01702

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0007
0046-0007 
26 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: RENZI, TIMOTHY ANDREW ET AL  
% CAROL RENZI 974 PLEASANT ST.
FRAMINGHAM, MA 01701

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0008
0046-0008 
 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: RENZI, TIMOTHY ANDREW ET AL  
% CAROL RENZI 974 PLEASANT ST.
FRAMINGHAM, MA 01701

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0009
0046-0009 
32 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: CHANDLER, BARRY D  
10080 150TH COURT NORTH 
JUPITER, FL 33478

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0010
0046-0010 
36 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: FINLEY CAMDEN, MARGERY  
70 PARADISE RD 
BETHEL, ME 04217

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0011
0046-0011 
40 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: FIORINO, MARK  
30 CROSS ST 
FOXBORO, MA 02035

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0013
0046-0013 
46 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: MONAGHAN, MATTHEW J  
73 RIDGEWOOD DRIVE 
FALMOUTH, ME 04105

Abutters:

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0012
0046-0012
44 WEST SHORE RD.

Mailing Address: MILDRAM, DOUGLAS S 
13 GABRIEL WOODS RD  
NEW GLOUCESTER, ME 04260

Subject Property:

Abutters List Report - Poland, ME

11/13/2023

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies 

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. Page 1 of 2



500 feet Abutters List Report
Poland, ME
November 13, 2023

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0014
0046-0014 
50 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: KERBER, PHILIP  
9 COTTAGE STREET 
FREEPORT, ME 04032

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0014A
0046-0014A 
16 NUT HATCH LANE

Mailing Address: WORLEY, LARRY E  
16 NUT HATCH LANE 
POLAND, ME 04274

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0015
0046-0015 
54 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: BERNSTEIN, MICHAEL  
71 ELM ST. 
HOLLISTON, MA 01746 2122

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0015-A16A
0046-0015-A16A 
19 NUTHATCH LANE

Mailing Address: POLLEY, DAVID E  
19 NUTHATCH LANE 
POLAND, ME 04274

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0016
0046-0016 
60 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: HERRICK, STEVEN P  
60 WEST SHORE DRIVE 
POLAND, ME 04274

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0017
0046-0017 
64 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: BOOTH, MARY E.  
17 OLD CARRIAGE ESTATE 
AUBURN, ME 04210

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0018
0046-0018 
70 WEST SHORE DR.

Mailing Address: STEVENS, REBECCA S  
9 BROOKDALE LANE 
AUBURN, ME 04210

Parcel Number: 
CAMA Number:  
Property Address:

0046-0026
0046-0026 
184 SCHELLINGER RD.

Mailing Address: CHANDLER, NATHAN CHASE  
5744 DIAMOND POINT CIRCLE 
EL PASO, TX 79912

Abutters List Report - Poland, ME

11/13/2023

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies 

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report. Page 2 of 2





Property Card:  44 WEST SHORE RD. 
Poland, ME

Parcel ID: 
Trio Account #:

 
Owner: 

Co-Owner: 
Mailing Address:

0046-0012
2785

MILDRAM, DOUGLAS S  

13 GABRIEL WOODS RD
NEW GLOUCESTER, ME 04260

Valuation Building Sketch

Card Number:  1
Acreage: 0.27
Land Value: $184,560
Building Value: $27,630
Total Value: $27,630
Taxes: $3,013

Building Information

Year Built: 1960    Remodled: 0

Living Area (sqft): 0
Basement: No Basement
Finished Basement: 0
Number of Rooms: 4
Number of Bedrooms: 2
Number of Full Baths: 1
Number of Half Baths: 0

Stories: 
Exterior Walls: Tâ€”lll
Roofing Materials: Asphalt Shingles
Foundation: Piers
Insulation: None
Fireplace: 0
Heating: Units
A/C: None
Attic: Floor & Stairs

Property Information - Poland, ME

11/13/2023

www.cai-tech.com
This information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warranteed.

Page 1 of 1
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Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes
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0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000250
Feet

Ü

SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT

SPECIAL FLOOD
HAZARD AREAS

Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
Zone A, V, A99

With BFE or DepthZone AE, AO, AH, VE, AR

Regulatory Floodway

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chance flood with average
depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mileZone X

Future Conditions 1% Annual
Chance Flood HazardZone X

Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to
Levee. See Notes.Zone X

Area with Flood Risk due to LeveeZone D

NO SCREENArea of Minimal Flood HazardZone X

Area of Undetermined Flood HazardZone D

Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewer

Levee, Dike, or Floodwall

Cross Sections with 1% Annual Chance
17.5 Water Surface Elevation

Coastal Transect

Coastal Transect Baseline
Profile Baseline
Hydrographic Feature

Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)

Effective LOMRs

Limit of Study
Jurisdiction Boundary

Digital Data Available

No Digital Data Available

Unmapped

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 11/13/2023 at 2:48 PM  and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes.
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